
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) AGENDA 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Virtual 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

 1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
2. ‘Other’ Interests 

 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 20) 

4. Actions since the last meeting - verbal  

5. Climate Change Plan (Part 1) (Pages 21 - 58) 

6. Theme - Energy Supply  

 1. What is an asset in a climate emergency - Phil Brennan, Head of APSE Energy, 

 
2. How Electrification will drive the transition to Nett Zero Carbon in the High Peak - 

Richard Noakes, Chair of Sustainable Hayfield Energy Group 
 

7. Date and Theme of next meeting - To be agreed  

 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Climate Change Working Group (HPBC) 
Councillor T Ashton Councillor A Barrow 
Councillor J Collins Councillor C Farrell 
Councillor L Grooby Councillor M Hall 
Councillor I Huddlestone Councillor T Kemp 
Councillor D Lomax Councillor A McKeown 
Councillor G Oakley Councillor K Thomson 
Councillor S Thomson Councillor E Thrane 
Councillor J Todd  

 



Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) 
 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 27 May 2021 at 6.30 pm in a Virtual Meeting 
 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair) 
 

 Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, L Grooby, M Hall, 
D Lomax, G Oakley, K Thomson, E Thrane and J Todd 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Huddlestone, 
T Kemp and S Thomson 
 

22/01 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

22/02 ACTIONS SINCE THE LAST MEETING - VERBAL 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
There had been a meeting of the bio-diversity group.  The details of training 
events to be held by the LGA / EM Councils in the next few months would 
be circulated. 
 

22/03 UPDATE ON DRAFT ACTION PLAN - VERBAL 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
The final draft of the action plan was to be submitted to members for 
approval, and would be circulated to this group. 
 
Low carbon advertising – the working group were asked if they wished to 
develop a policy around low carbon advertising in areas within the council 
control and council owned bus shelters, and to add into planning policy 
around hoardings.  Whilst members were generally supportive of the 
proposal in principle, some concern was expressed regarding the ability to 
enforce the policy and whether there were more pressing priorities. 
 

22/04 THEME - WASTE 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

a. The Circular Economy 

 
Amanda Reid, Waste Operations Manager for Savills, made a presentation 
to the Working Group around the circular economy and the benefits of local 
authority initiatives.  Matters reported on included why resources should be 
used in a more circular way to help provide a solution to the increase in 
carbon emissions by making the goods of today the resources of tomorrow.  
The three principles of the circular economy are: Design not waste and Page 3

Agenda Item 3




Climate Change Working Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 

2 
 

pollution, keep products and materials in use and regenerate natural 
systems.  Examples of circular business models which maximised customer 
benefit and value retention in products included lease, repair / maintenance, 
reconditioning which can all provide a longer life.  Council led initiatives 
could include a plastic free strategy, linked to local businesses and the 
adoption of a : circular procurement policy. Community initiatives across the 
UK include: community bike repair, food surplus redistribution and surplus, 
re-use hubs and shops, library things, working with social enterprises to 
create volunteering and skill sharing partnerships and high street hubs.  
Reference was also made to initiatives undertaken by Savills and the 
creation of the Circular Economy Club. 
 
Members made reference to similar initiatives locally, and particular 
reference was made to the possibility of empty town centre shops being 
used to create a library of things, for example, which it was agreed would be 
referred to the Regeneration Team for consideration. It was commented that 
community groups are often constrained due to funding and a lack of 
affordable, accessible space from which to operate. 
 

b. Overview of future Government direction in regards to waste management 
and service provision 

 
Nicola Kemp, Head of Service Commissioning for HPBC and SMDC made a 
presentation to members which provided an overview of future Government 
direction in regards to waste management and service provision (a copy of 
the presentation is attached).   The presentation gave an introduction to the 
Resources & Waste Strategy (2018) and the key changes it proposed, 
including reforming the UK packaging producer responsibility system (EPR), 
Plastic Packaging Tax, the introduction of a Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 
in England, wales and Northern Ireland and establishing consistency in 
recycling collections in England. Consultation was on-going with a 
suggested implementation timeline of 2023.  The implications for HPBC 
were set out and would mean the collection services for business and 
residents will need to change.  It was noted that funding arrangements for 
waste management is to change, and local authorities should not be worse 
off as a result of these changes in services.  In the meantime, work was on-
going around greening the fleet in conjunction with AES. 
 
Regarding food waste, members were advised that if food waste was 
processed separately to garden waste via an anerobic composter then as 
well as compost, another by product of the process can be used as an 
energy source.  If food waste is processed together with garden waste then 
the energy source is lost. 
 
Due to a change in the law, the producers of electrical equipment are now 
required to enable the sale of parts to repair items, rather than replace. 
 
Regarding Waterswallows, it was confirmed that waste items were recycled 
and stripped down to their component parts.  There are no re-use facilities 
currently, although it was reported that there is currently a planning 
application with DCC for the creation of such a facility at Waterswallows. 
 

Page 4




Climate Change Working Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 

3 
 

Ways in which further education and information could be provided around 
recycling were discussed, and reference was made to the stickers on the 
brown bins and information provided on the website and through social 
media.  Through the consistency in recycling initiative it was hoped that 
producers would be required to provide clearer labelling on packaging. 
 
 

c. Actions arising from the presentations 

 Refer the issue around short term lets for community use as part of the 
circular economy 

 Circulate information around the planning application at Waterswallows 
https://planning.derbyshire.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CW1/0521/4 
 

 Policy to reduce paper / plastic use by the council 

 
 

22/05 CONSISTENCY IN HOUSEHOLD AND BUSINESS RECYCLING IN 
ENGLAND CONSULTATION (COUNCILLOR TODD) 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
This had been dealt with under the previous item. 
 

22/06 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting be held on 8 July at 6.30 p,m, via Teams. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.08 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 5

https://planning.derbyshire.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CW1/0521/4


This page is intentionally left blank



Climate Change Working Group – 27th 
May 2021

Overview of future Government 
direction in regards to waste 

management and service provision

Nicola Kemp
Head of Service Commissioning

P
age 7



Agenda
 

 

• Introduction to the Resources & Waste Strategy (2018)

• Progres
[...]
 

 

 
TITLE: 

 
Climate Change Plan (Part 1) 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 
Councillor Jean Todd - Executive Councillor 
for Climate Change, Environment and 
Community Safety 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Mark Forrester - Head of Democratic & 
Community Services 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
All Wards 

 
 

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) 2021/22 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 To present the Council’s 2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) ‘Towards 

Carbon Neutrality 2030’. 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 To approve the 2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) subject to comments 
received at the next Climate Change Working Group which the Executive 
Councillor for Climate Change will consider for inclusion in the Plan. 

 
2.2 To give approval for the Executive Councillor for Climate Change, to make any 

subsequent amendments and additions to part one of the plan, subject to 
agreement at the Climate Change Working Group. 

 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 On October 15th 2019 High Peak Borough Council passed a resolution 

declaring a climate emergency. 
 
3.2 The Council has initiated a series of actions to procure data, analyse options 

and introduce measures to reduce its own Carbon emissions. 
 

3.3 The Plan has been developed in two parts: Part 1 considers the Council’s own 
greenhouse gas emissions and is presented to Executive for approval 
(Attached). Part 2 will consider the wider greenhouse gas emissions from the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



  

Borough and remains in development. 
 

3.4 By its nature the Climate Change Plan is a dynamic document with additional 
actions and milestones to be added in year in response to new opportunities 
for earlier action, new information and the results of option studies. 
 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 Aim 4 of the Corporate Plan: Protect and improve the environment including 

responding to the climate emergency. 
 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 To appro
[...]
 plan will be in two parts. 
 
7.5.1 Part 1 (Attached) concerns the Council’s own CO2 emissions – i.e. where 

High Peak Borough Council has direct control and responsibility. Part 1 is in 
the form of an action plan to cover the period 2021/22 but leading to the 
Council’s 2030 carbon neutral target.  

 
7.5.2 Part 2 remains in development and will focus on the broader greenhouse gas 

emissions in the Borough. The Council has levers of influence over some 
causes of the emissions but the role of others, including the community and 
voluntary sector, business sector and other statutory agencies such as the 
County Council and the Government, is critical. 
 

Page 25



  

7.5.3 Both parts of the plan will be published as one document in a more publicly 
accessible format in time for COP 26 in November 2021. 

 
7.5.4 It should be noted that both parts of the plan will be living/dynamic documents 

with the potential for targets and actions to be added as work progresses and 
in response to opportunities – such as changes in Government policy or new 
funding opportunities. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Licence No. 10018411

TOWARDS CARBON 
NEUTRALITY 2030

CLIMATE CHANGE PLAN 
2021/22
(PART 1)

P
age 27



2
CONTENTS

CONTENTS
Introduction ...........................................................3

Background ...........................................................4

The Paris Agreement ..........................................5

UK commitment ....................................................6

High Peak - Declaring a  
climate emergency .............................................8

High Peak - Current emissions profile ......... 10

Carbon budget ................................................... 12

Mapping the emissions of High Peak 
Borough Council ................................................ 13

Initial activity ....................................................... 14

HPBC plan - 2021/22 ............
[...]
s and local voluntary 
organisations working together that 
greenhouse gas emissions from the Borough 
can be reduced to Net Zero.

The Council has a part to play but it does 
not, on its own, have the power to make 
these things happen. The Council will be 
drawing together the results of the Working 
Group’s work together with the results of 
public consultation into Part 2 of the Climate 
Change Plan to be published in the autumn 
of 2021. 

The Council has commissioned work by 
Anthesis to produce data on the Borough’s 
greenhouse gas emissions and to model the 
pathways to reduce these emissions locally 
in line with the UK’s current commitments to 
net zero.

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	HP Climate change working group presentation - 27.5.21

	5 Climate Change Plan (Part 1)
	HPClimatechangeplanAPPENDIX
	Contents
	Introduction
	Background
	The Paris Agreement
	UK commitment
	High Peak - Declaring a climate emergency
	High Peak - Current emissions profile
	Carbon budget
	Mapping the emissions of High Peak Borough Council
	Initial activity
	HPBC plan - 2021/22
	HPBC Emissions - council offices
	HPBC Emissions - other buildings
	HPBC Emissions - vehicles/travel
	HPBC Emissions - procurement
	HPBC Emissions - operations
	HPBC Emissions - enabling
	Budget
	Tackling greenhouse gas emissions across the Borough - 
towards the climate change action plan part 2





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

High Peak Borough 

Council  
 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) 
 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 8 July 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual 

 
Present: Councillor   

 
 Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, L Grooby, E Thrane and 

J Todd 

 
Councillor   was also in attendance 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hall, I Huddlestone, 

T Kemp, D Lomax, A McKeown, G Oakley, K Thomson and S Thomson 

 
228 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the 

internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the 

Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were 
outlined.  Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the 
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak 

Borough Council. 
 

223 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

224 ACTIONS SINCE THE LAST MEETING - VERBAL 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 There had been no additional training events.   

 The LGA conference had been held virtually and included reference to the 
COP26 Climate Change Conference later this year. 

 Staff training would be held around carbon literacy and train the trainers via 
Keele University 

 Local Authority Energy Partnership – meetings had been held around the 
Green Homes grant 3 scheme and the housing upgrade scheme and bids 
would be made 

 Midlands Energy Hub – getting ready to implement the Green Homes Grant 
proposals in our own stock 




Climate Change Work ing Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 

 

2 
 

 Derbyshire wide project to look at the private housing stock minimum 
energy efficiency standards 

 
225 CLIMATE CHANGE PLAN (PART 1) 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Working Group considered the Council’s 2021/22 Climate Change Plan 
(Part 1) ‘Towards Carbon Neutrality 2030’. 

 
The following comments were made: 

 Training for climate change champions 

 Opportunities for a green energy supplier 

 Regular updates on the plan at each meeting were requested 

 Page 46 – query around use of ECP ratings for the retrofitting of hosing 
stock and suggested that energy use should be a measure of criteria.  This 
is to be considered by the Asset Management Working Group. 

 Review target dates within the plan 
 Page 49 – 2021 target for reduction in business miles is unambitious – this 

figure will change due to the ongoing impact of covid 

 Page 51 – procurement – bio diversity group had commented that 
companies having a detrimental effect on bio diversity should not be used – 
members were invited to feed comments into the on-going consultation into 
the review of the procurement strategy 

 Pages 53 and 54 – training etc – make wording stronger in this section, 
 Query around grants for insulation for the owners of listed buildings in 

conservation areas – reference was made to the Green Homes Grants and 
Home Upgrade Grants which presented challenges in terms of short term 
money and short term delivery scales, a long term approach from 
Government was required.  To be fed back through the LAEP and 
investigate what advice is available for private householders 

 This plan should be integrated into the major procedures of the council and 
be integrated with the MTFP 

 

It was noted that part 2 of the plan was still being developed and would 
be considered by the Working Group at a later date. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the above comments, the plan be noted. 
 

226 THEME - ENERGY SUPPLY 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

A, What is an asset in a climate emergency? 
 

Phil Brennan, Head of APSE Energy, made a presentation to the Working 
Group around what is an asset in a climate emergency (a copy of the 
presentation is attached).  Matters set out included the need to plan for 

severe weather events and the changes in CO2 emissions over time.  
Global, national and local priorities were set out and the need for asset 

management information is vital.  Examples of ways in which assets can be 
used to produce large scale renewable energy and used as economic 
development tools were discussed.  There were challenges in the form of 

procurement, and reference was made to a vehicle to grid school bus pilot 




Climate Change Work ing Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 

 

3 
 

exercise and the possibility of negative energy costs by changing the way 
the grid operates.   
 

Reference was made to the trial of an electric refuse vehicle within High 
Peak which had not been very successful due to the hilly nature of the area, 

and it was suggested that other initiatives could also be investigated such as 
3 weekly collections and underground waste collections for new 
developments. 

 
B. How Electrification will drive the transition to Net Zero Carbon in the 

High Peak 
 
Richard Noakes, on behalf of Sustainable Hayfield Energy Group, made a 

presentation to the Working Group around how electrification will drive the 
transition to net zero carbon in the High Peak (A copy of the presentation is 

attached).  Why, what, how and when was set out together with the 
implications of low carbon renewable generation.  The law of supply and 
demand was set out, together with how local is the future.  An A4 Step Plan 

was set out which included reduce demand on the grid, reduce peak 
demand, reduce energy waste and reduce carbon.  The results of a REGEN 
– Local Renewable Generation Assessment in Hayfield was discussed.   

 
Members discussed issues relating to solar power vs community energy 

storage, the costs of a floating solar array and modular small technology. 
 
The presenters were thanked for their attendance and informative 

presentations. 
 

227 DATE AND THEME OF NEXT MEETING - TO BE AGREED 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Topics for future meetings were discussed and suggestions included: 
 Reports setting out action relating to climate change from within the Council 

 Hydrogen – is it all hype? 

 local industries to inform the group about what they are doing around 
climate change 

 House developer / housing association to advise of their future plans for 
creating eco-friendly housing estates 

 The Framework for Part 2 of the Action Plan (next meeting), including 
publicising and seeking wider buy in for actions. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the date of the next meeting be arranged in due course. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 8.25 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 




Climate Change Work ing Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 

 

4 
 

FIELD_TITLE 

 


